

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos.1606-1607/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-12-2025 in WPCRL(MD) No. 2391/2025 16-12-2025 in WPCRL(MD) No. 2391/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Madurai]

P. JEYAPANDIAN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N. JOHN ISSAC & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[IA No. 26091/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.]

Date : 20-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. M.S. Ganesh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR
Mr. P. Athimoolapandian, Adv.
Ms. Archana Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rao Raj Bahadur Singh, Adv.
Mr. Jayaraman S., Adv.
Mr. A. Sai Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR
Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. V. Kandha Prabhu, Adv.
Ms. Maitri Goal, Adv.
Ms. Dhatri Singh, Adv.
Ms. Hari Preethi, Adv.
Mr. Y. Lokesh, Adv.
Mr. Guneswaran Pv, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This Court vide order dated 02.02.2026 had observed
that the possibility of settlement between the two warring

groups is prevalent. Yet, from the acrimonious arguments advanced by the leaned counsels appearing for the parties, the possibility of a settlement being arrived at or the impasse being settled seems to be remote or bleak.

Hence, this Court may be left with no other option but to appoint a receiver not only for conducting the elections but also for managing the properties of the trust which has been established for the benefit of the community.

List the matter on 27.04.2026 for hearing learned counsels on the said issue.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)